REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

CHAPTER 168

OFFICIAL SALARIES ORDER NO. 18 OF 1994

An Order to provide for an increase in the salaries of certain office holders prescribed in the Official Salaries Act [CAP: 168]:

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Official Salaries Act [CAP: 168], I, MAXIME CARLOT KORMAN, Prime Minister and Minister of Foreign Affairs, Public Service, Planning and Statistics, Media Services and Language Services, with the prior approval of the Council of Ministers, make the following Order :-

AMENDMENT OF PART 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO CHAPTER 168

(c)

Part 1 of the Schedule to the Official Salaries Act [CAP: 168] is amended in column 2:-

- (a) by deleting "1:829:520" corresponding to the Office of the "Chief Justice" in column 1 and substituting "1:921:008";
- (b) by deleting "1:829:520" corresponding to the Office of the "Attorney General" in column 1 and substituting "1:921:008";
 - by deleting "1:534:320" corresponding to the Office of the "Puisne Judge (Resident)" in column 1 and substituting "1:611:048";
- (d) by deleting "1:641:720" corresponding to the Office of the "Auditor General" in column 1 and substituting "1:723:800";
- (e) by deleting "1:527:988" corresponding to the Office of the "Ombudsman" in column 1 and substituting "1:604:376";
- (f) by deleting "900:000" corresponding to the Office of the "President, National Council of Chiefs" in column 1 and substituting "945:000";
- (g) by deleting "1:641:720" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Public Service Commission" in column 1 and substituting "1:723:800";

(h) by deleting "1:641:720" corresponding to the Office of the "Chairman, Police Service Commission" in column 1 and substituting "1:723:800";

(1) by deleting "1:479:576" corresponding to the Office of the "Public Prosecutor" in column 1 and substituting "1:553:544";

- (j) by deleting "1:479:576" corresponding to the Office of the "Public Solicitor" in column 1 and substituting "1:553:544";
- (k) by deleting "1:604:376" corresponding to the Office of the "First Political Secretary" in column 1 and substituting "1:684:584";
- by deleting "1:437:504" corresponding to the Office of the "Second Political Secretary" in column 1 and substituting "1:509:384";
- (m) by deleting "1:062:648" corresponding to the Office of the "Third Political Secretary" in column 1 and substituting "1:115:784";
- (n) by deleting "1:604:376" corresponding to the Office of the "Secretary to the Council of Ministers" in column 1 and substituting "1:684:584";
- (o) by deleting "1.604.376" corresponding to the Office of the "Private Secretary to the Prime Minister" in column 1 and substituting "1.684.584";
- (p) by deleting "770:952" corresponding to the Office of the "Ministers' Office Supervisor" in column 1 and substituting "809:496";
- (q) by deleting "770:952" corresponding to the Office of the "Council of Ministers' Office Supervisor" in column 1 and substituting "809:496";
- (r) by deleting "562.584" corresponding to the Office of the "Ministers' Secretary/Typists" in column 1 and substituting "590.712";
- (s) by deleting "437*568" corresponding to the Office of the "Ministers' Drivers Grade 1" in column 1 and substituting "459*456";
- (t) by deleting "368:808" corresponding to the Office of the "Ministers' Drivers Grade 2" in column 1 and substituting "387:240";
- (u) by deleting "437,568" corresponding to the Office of the "Speaker's Drivers Grade 1" in column 1 and substituting "590,712";
- (v) by deleting "368,808" corresponding to the Office of the "Speaker's Drivers Grade 2" in column 1 and substituting "387,240";
- (w) by deleting "1:458:516" corresponding to the Office of the "Principal Private Secretary to the President" in column 1 and substituting "1:531:440";

- (x) by deleting "1:437:504" corresponding to the Office of the "Assistant Private Secretary to the President" in column 1 and substituting "1:509:384";
- (y) by deleting "1:604:376" corresponding to the Office of the "Assistant Private Secretary to the Deputy Prime Minister" in column 1 and substituting "1:684:584";
- (z) by deleting "1:437:504" corresponding to the Office of the "Principal Administrative Officer to the Prime Minister" in column 1 and substituting "1:509:384";
- (aa) by deleting "1:604:376" corresponding to the Office of the "Private Secretary to the Speaker" in column 1 and substituting "1:684:584";
- (ab) by deleting "368:808" corresponding to the Office of the "Cleaner to the Ministry" in column 1 and substituting "387:240";
- (ac) by deleting "806:952" corresponding to the Office of the "Secretary/Typist to the Council of Ministers" in column 1 and substituting "847:296":

COMMENCEMENT

2. This Order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of June, 1994.

MADE at Port Vila the

29th

day of June

÷ 1994a

ALL OF PRIME MINISTER PREMIER MINISTRE QUE DE VA

MAXIME CARLOT KORMAN Prime Minister and Minister of Foreign Affairs, Public Service, Planning and Statistic, Media Services and Language Services